|

9 Oral Answers [ 15 MARCH 1985] to Questions 10

st 2o %mﬂ A ar qa%f &

We are not going to tolerate any retrenchment closure or lay-off unless some reasong are there,

MR. CHAIRMAN. Next question.
(Interruptions).

Y UHIAFET AR . ATTHT @
TaAdE FT FTIG 27

Y ARIHA § 0 AZ AT WIT A
Y grfeet & o

MR. CHATRMAN: Next question.
D.D.A. registration for old persons

*44 SHRI RAFIQUE ALAM: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-ING be pleased to state:

(a) whether DDA proposes to introduce a specia] scheme for registration of old persons with a view to alloting them DDA flats on priority bagis;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof: and

(c) by when the scheme ig likely to be introduced?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI ABDUL GHA-
FOOR): (a) No, Sir.

{(b) and (c¢) Do not arise. |

SHRI RAFIQUE ALAM: This Government is committed to help the people belonging to weaker sections. Old-aged people are also one of the weaker sections. Doeg the Government propose 10 reserve some percentage for the old people ag has been done in many other cases for allotment of

DDA flats and the allocation of flsts is also going to be made right now?
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SHRI VISHWA BANDHU GUPTAs
Sir, the question is whether the Ministey would at least consider specific things like rain basera to be made for old people. Why I say this is it is safer to have houses for old people and planning for them because it is not likely to increase his problem or at least there will be some population control.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No answer, Yes, Shrimati Maimoona Sultan.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: You please answer the question whether old people wil] be allowed to pay in instaliments

or not. .
|
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SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA: Sir, at what time one becomes old?

(Interruptions)

SHRI SAT PAUL MITTAL: Sir, I want to know whether Mr. Abdul Ghafoor is an old man or a young man. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: He is a very old young man. (Interruptions)

SHRI MURLIDHAR CHANDRA-
KANT BHANDARE. Mr. Chairman,
Sir, one of the major things which
_affects the efficiency of the Government employees is particularly lack of
. accommodation on retirement. T am raising it because I presume when Government prescribe an age of super annuation, they think that he is a " bit old. Maybe that he continues to be old young man like the Hon’'ble Minister. But may I ask the Minister in order to achieve this new culture of result orientation, does it not become obligatory for the Goven-
“ment to give them satisfactory working conditions? In the context of that, is there any scheme by which these Government employees on the day of retirement would get a key of a flat under the self-financing scheme?

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: Sir, there ie a gpecial general housing scheme for retired and retiring public ser-
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varits. This was announced and registrations were made beétween
15-12-1982 to 15-12-1983. And those
Government servants who had retirad within a period of three years before the date of the scheme or were to retire within a period of three years were eligible for registration. A total of 3,440 persons were registered under -
this scheme. Certain persons were given flats; and certain persons wth~
drew their applications. If the hon.
Member had put a direct question:
“whether there is any shceme or not”, I would like to answer that there is no special scheme like that.
But, if they come forward then we will consider it.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. N. K, Bhatt.

SHRI NAND KISHORE BHATT:
Sir, the cost of constructing a house is increasing day by day so much that it is becoming very difficult for an average person to have a house of his own. In view of this, and more particularly majority of our population is poor and are not in a position to meet this high cost of construction, I would like to know from the Hon’ble Minister whether he is having any plans for constructing cheaper and comfortable houses with the available materials locally. If so, T would like to have details.

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: Sir,.we are doing that.

MR CHATRMAN: Mr.
Tyagi.
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SHRI ABDUL, GHAFOOR: I do not remember. But, I have received an -
application from the Freedom Fighters’ Association to allot ,some portion of land so that they may cons- -
truct houses of their own. That matter is still under consideration and we have mot yet taken any decision.

‘MR, CHAIRMAN.: Next question,

Insurance cover to workers during lock-outs ang closures

*45. SHRIMATI MAIMOONA
SULTAN: }

SHRI BHAGATRAM MAN-
HAR:
Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state: (

(a) whether any sheeme for providing insurance cover to workers during lock-outs and closures has been under Government’s consideration; and

(b) if so, what are the details of the scheme and what decision has been taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI
T. ANJIAH): (a) and (b) Suggestions have been made from time to time for introducing a scheme providing insurance cover to workers during lock-outs and closures. As this is a major policy matter and may require involvement of both the workers and the employers, it will require detailed examination in consultation with the interestg conecrned.

SHRIMATI MAIMOONA  SUL-
TAN: As far as I can gather from the gtatement of the hon. Minister, I think this is a commendable step that the hon. Minister has taken in the interest of labour to provide them some financial relief ‘during lock-outs and closures in the form of an insurance cover. But the most important factor is the time factor. The homn.
Minister himself is 5 labour leader and commandg Ttespeet from <{hem.
So, I need not stress the misery and the near-starvation conditiong that the wage-earner has to undergo if

+TITe questi—on— was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati
Maimoona Sultan.
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\he is laid off. So, may I know when the details of this scheme are going to be finalised, because every minute counts? When is it likely to go into operation?
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SHRIMATI MAIMOONA SUL~

TAN: My gecond question...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have already put two questions.

